

Data Not Seasonally Adjusted

| | Mar 23 | Jan 24 | Feb 24 Revised | Mar 24 Prelim | Percent Change Month | Year |
|--|-------------------|-------------------|-------------------|-------------------|-------------------------|-------------|
| Civilian Labor Force (1) | 19,386,600 | 19,342,200 | 19,401,000 | 19,409,300 | 0.0% | 0.1% |
| Civilian Employment | 18,482,400 | 18,235,500 | 18,315,500 | 18,372,600 | 0.3% | -0.6% |
| Civilian Unemployment | 904,100 | 1,106,600 | 1,085,500 | 1,036,700 | -4.5% | 14.7% |
| Civilian Unemployment Rate (U.S. Unemployment Rate) | 4.7% | 5.7% | 5.6% | 5.3% | | |
| | 3.6% | 4.1% | 4.2% | 3.9% | | |
| Total, All Industries (2) | 18,028,300 | 18,140,400 | 18,230,600 | 18,281,800 | 0.3% | 1.4% |
| Total Farm | 320,400 | 351,900 | 361,500 | 348,500 | -3.6% | 8.8% |
| Total Nonfarm | 17,707,900 | 17,788,500 | 17,869,100 | 17,933,300 | 0.4% | 1.3% |
| Total Private | 15,098,500 | 15,147,700 | 15,209,900 | 15,248,800 | 0.3% | 1.0% |
| Goods Producing | 2,234,200 | 2,237,200 | 2,240,800 | 2,244,800 | 0.2% | 0.5% |
| Mining, Logging and Construction | 901,000 | 921,600 | 926,300 | 932,300 | 0.6% | 3.5% |
| Mining and Logging | 18,700 | 19,700 | 19,800 | 19,500 | -1.5% | 4.3% |
| Logging | 1,200 | 2,100 | 2,200 | 2,100 | -4.5% | 75.0% |
| Mining, Quarrying, and Oil and Gas Extraction | 17,500 | 17,600 | 17,600 | 17,400 | -1.1% | -0.6% |
| Oil and Gas Extraction | 3,900 | 3,800 | 3,800 | 3,800 | 0.0% | -2.6% |
| Mining (except Oil and Gas) | 5,600 | 5,900 | 5,900 | 5,800 | -1.7% | 3.6% |
| Support Activities for Mining | 8,000 | 7,900 | 7,900 | 7,800 | -1.3% | -2.5% |
| Construction | 882,300 | 901,900 | 906,500 | 912,800 | 0.7% | 3.5% |
| Construction of Buildings | 208,600 | 209,600 | 213,200 | 212,600 | -0.3% | 1.9% |
| Residential Building Construction | 123,400 | 124,400 | 126,200 | 126,400 | 0.2% | 2.4% |
| Nonresidential Building Construction | 85,200 | 85,200 | 87,000 | 86,200 | -0.9% | 1.2% |
| Heavy and Civil Engineering Construction | 91,500 | 94,400 | 94,300 | 95,600 | 1.4% | 4.5% |
| Utility System Construction | 51,000 | 51,600 | 51,100 | 51,700 | 1.2% | 1.4% |
| Land Subdivision | 5,200 | 5,100 | 5,000 | 5,000 | 0.0% | -3.8% |
| Highway, Street, and Bridge Construction | 24,600 | 26,800 | 27,300 | 27,800 | 1.8% | 13.0% |
| Other Heavy and Civil Engineering Construct | 10,700 | 10,900 | 10,900 | 11,100 | 1.8% | 3.7% |
| Specialty Trade Contractors | 582,200 | 597,900 | 599,000 | 604,600 | 0.9% | 3.8% |
| Foundation, Structure, and Building Exterior | 122,400 | 130,300 | 131,300 | 132,400 | 0.8% | 8.2% |
| Building Equipment Contractors | 262,600 | 265,400 | 265,100 | 267,900 | 1.1% | 2.0% |
| Building Finishing Contractors | 132,000 | 135,400 | 135,000 | 136,300 | 1.0% | 3.3% |
| Other Specialty Trade Contractors | 65,200 | 66,800 | 67,600 | 68,000 | 0.6% | 4.3% |
| Manufacturing | 1,333,200 | 1,315,600 | 1,314,500 | 1,312,500 | -0.2% | -1.6% |
| Durable Goods | 872,500 | 856,400 | 854,300 | 853,600 | -0.1% | -2.2% |
| Wood Product Manufacturing | 26,700 | 25,300 | 25,200 | 25,200 | 0.0% | -5.6% |
| Other Wood Product Manufacturing | 19,500 | 18,100 | 18,000 | 18,000 | 0.0% | -7.7% |
| Nonmetallic Mineral Product Manufacturing | 31,400 | 30,500 | 30,500 | 30,500 | 0.0% | -2.9% |
| Primary Metal Manufacturing | 14,900 | 14,400 | 14,400 | 14,300 | -0.7% | -4.0% |
| Fabricated Metal Product Manufacturing | 121,300 | 119,800 | 120,100 | 120,200 | 0.1% | -0.9% |
| Architectural and Structural Metals Manufac | 33,300 | 32,900 | 32,900 | 32,800 | -0.3% | -1.5% |
| Machine Shops; Turned Product; and Screws | 39,300 | 38,500 | 38,400 | 38,300 | -0.3% | -2.5% |
| Other Fabricated Metal Product Manufactur | 16,600 | 16,600 | 16,600 | 16,500 | -0.6% | -0.6% |
| Machinery Manufacturing | 76,200 | 74,100 | 73,800 | 73,200 | -0.8% | -3.9% |
| Industrial Machinery Manufacturing | 23,500 | 22,600 | 22,600 | 22,500 | -0.4% | -4.3% |
| Commercial and Service Industry Machinery | 10,800 | 10,500 | 10,500 | 10,500 | 0.0% | -2.8% |
| Metalworking Machinery Manufacturing | 10,100 | 9,700 | 9,700 | 9,700 | 0.0% | -4.0% |
| Other General Purpose Machinery Manufac | 16,300 | 16,000 | 15,900 | 15,800 | -0.6% | -3.1% |
| Computer and Electronic Product Manufactur | 298,800 | 293,100 | 291,500 | 291,300 | -0.1% | -2.5% |
| Computer and Peripheral Equipment Manuf | 86,100 | 86,300 | 85,800 | 85,700 | -0.1% | -0.5% |
| Electronic Computer Manufacturing | 75,500 | 76,200 | 75,800 | 75,600 | -0.3% | 0.1% |
| Communications Equipment Manufacturing | 16,600 | 16,300 | 16,300 | 16,300 | 0.0% | -1.8% |
| Semiconductor and Other Electronic Comp | 85,800 | 84,100 | 83,700 | 83,500 | -0.2% | -2.7% |
| Bare Printed Circuit Board Manufacturing | 7,700 | 7,500 | 7,500 | 7,500 | 0.0% | -2.6% |
| Semiconductor and Related Device Manu | 45,700 | 44,700 | 44,500 | 44,300 | -0.4% | -3.1% |
| Navigational, Measuring, Electromedical, ar | 100,200 | 96,900 | 96,600 | 96,500 | -0.1% | -3.7% |
| Electrical Equipment, Appliance, and Compo | 33,300 | 32,400 | 32,400 | 32,300 | -0.3% | -3.0% |
| Transportation Equipment Manufacturing | 151,300 | 152,300 | 152,300 | 152,800 | 0.3% | 1.0% |
| Motor Vehicle Manufacturing | 34,000 | 33,000 | 33,000 | 33,500 | 1.5% | -1.5% |

April 19, 2024

Employment Development Department
 Labor Market Information Division
 (916) 262-2162

California

Industry Employment & Labor Force
 March 2023 Benchmark

Data Not Seasonally Adjusted

| | Mar 23 | Jan 24 | Feb 24 Revised | Mar 24 Prelim | Percent Change Month | Change Year |
|---|------------|------------|-------------------|------------------|----------------------------|----------------|
| Aerospace Product and Parts Manufacturing | 82,300 | 85,000 | 85,000 | 84,500 | -0.6% | 2.7% |
| Ship and Boat Building | 9,400 | 8,700 | 8,700 | 8,700 | 0.0% | -7.4% |
| Furniture and Related Product Manufacturing | 29,700 | 28,100 | 28,000 | 27,900 | -0.4% | -6.1% |
| Household and Institutional Furniture and K | 17,800 | 16,600 | 16,600 | 16,500 | -0.6% | -7.3% |
| Miscellaneous Manufacturing | 88,900 | 86,400 | 86,100 | 85,900 | -0.2% | -3.4% |
| Medical Equipment and Supplies Manufactu | 59,200 | 57,300 | 57,100 | 57,000 | -0.2% | -3.7% |
| Other Miscellaneous Manufacturing | 29,700 | 29,100 | 29,000 | 28,900 | -0.3% | -2.7% |
| Non-Durable Goods | 460,700 | 459,200 | 460,200 | 458,900 | -0.3% | -0.4% |
| Food Manufacturing | 164,100 | 170,200 | 171,200 | 170,200 | -0.6% | 3.7% |
| Fruit and Vegetable Preserving and Special | 24,800 | 29,600 | 29,800 | 29,800 | 0.0% | 20.2% |
| Dairy Product Manufacturing | 18,900 | 19,000 | 18,900 | 18,900 | 0.0% | 0.0% |
| Animal Slaughtering and Processing | 22,800 | 22,600 | 22,600 | 22,600 | 0.0% | -0.9% |
| Bakeries and Tortilla Manufacturing | 43,200 | 44,300 | 44,400 | 44,100 | -0.7% | 2.1% |
| Other Food Manufacturing | 37,900 | 38,800 | 38,700 | 38,700 | 0.0% | 2.1% |
| Beverage and Tobacco Product Manufacturin | 66,500 | 67,400 | 67,800 | 67,100 | -1.0% | 0.9% |
| Textile Mills | 4,900 | 4,700 | 4,700 | 4,700 | 0.0% | -4.1% |
| Textile Product Mills | 8,100 | 7,700 | 7,800 | 7,700 | -1.3% | -4.9% |
| Apparel Manufacturing | 27,700 | 25,400 | 25,400 | 25,400 | 0.0% | -8.3% |
| Apparel Knitting Mills | 700 | 600 | 600 | 600 | 0.0% | -14.3% |
| Cut and Sew Apparel Manufacturing | 25,000 | 22,900 | 22,900 | 22,900 | 0.0% | -8.4% |
| Paper Manufacturing | 20,100 | 20,200 | 20,000 | 20,000 | 0.0% | -0.5% |
| Converted Paper Product Manufacturing | 19,300 | 19,500 | 19,300 | 19,300 | 0.0% | 0.0% |
| Printing and Related Support Activities | 31,200 | 29,900 | 29,700 | 29,600 | -0.3% | -5.1% |
| Petroleum and Coal Products Manufacturing | 10,600 | 10,900 | 10,800 | 10,800 | 0.0% | 1.9% |
| Chemical Manufacturing | 80,800 | 78,000 | 78,100 | 78,800 | 0.9% | -2.5% |
| Pharmaceutical and Medicine Manufacturing | 44,800 | 43,400 | 43,200 | 43,200 | 0.0% | -3.6% |
| Soap, Cleaning Compound, and Toilet Prep | 13,300 | 12,800 | 12,800 | 12,800 | 0.0% | -3.8% |
| Plastics and Rubber Products Manufacturing | 44,000 | 42,200 | 42,000 | 41,800 | -0.5% | -5.0% |
| Service Providing | 15,473,700 | 15,551,300 | 15,628,300 | 15,688,500 | 0.4% | 1.4% |
| Private Service Providing | 12,864,300 | 12,910,500 | 12,969,100 | 13,004,000 | 0.3% | 1.1% |
| Trade, Transportation, and Utilities | 3,078,700 | 3,096,900 | 3,076,100 | 3,068,800 | -0.2% | -0.3% |
| Wholesale Trade | 666,700 | 662,200 | 659,900 | 659,700 | 0.0% | -1.0% |
| Merchant Wholesalers, Durable Goods | 349,700 | 346,800 | 346,000 | 346,700 | 0.2% | -0.9% |
| Motor Vehicle and Motor Vehicle Parts and | 39,700 | 39,700 | 38,900 | 38,400 | -1.3% | -3.3% |
| Furniture and Home Furnishing Merchant W | 18,900 | 18,100 | 18,000 | 18,400 | 2.2% | -2.6% |
| Lumber and Other Construction Materials, N | 23,100 | 23,000 | 22,900 | 22,900 | 0.0% | -0.9% |
| Professional and Commercial Equipment an | 80,900 | 80,500 | 80,900 | 81,400 | 0.6% | 0.6% |
| Household Appliances and Electrical and El | 44,100 | 44,200 | 44,400 | 44,100 | -0.7% | 0.0% |
| Hardware, and Plumbing and Heating Equip | 30,900 | 30,700 | 30,600 | 30,800 | 0.7% | -0.3% |
| Machinery, Equipment, and Supplies Merch | 58,200 | 57,600 | 57,000 | 56,900 | -0.2% | -2.2% |
| Merchant Wholesalers, Nondurable Goods | 276,500 | 274,200 | 272,600 | 272,700 | 0.0% | -1.4% |
| Paper and Paper Product Merchant Wholes | 12,300 | 12,300 | 12,200 | 12,200 | 0.0% | -0.8% |
| Apparel, Piece Goods, and Notions Mercha | 33,400 | 32,500 | 32,400 | 32,400 | 0.0% | -3.0% |
| Grocery and Related Product Merchant Wh | 108,600 | 107,600 | 108,700 | 108,400 | -0.3% | -0.2% |
| Chemical and Allied Products Merchant Wh | 14,600 | 14,500 | 14,500 | 14,500 | 0.0% | -0.7% |
| Miscellaneous Nondurable Goods Merchant | 42,800 | 43,300 | 41,300 | 41,900 | 1.5% | -2.1% |
| Wholesale Trade Agents and Brokers | 40,500 | 41,200 | 41,300 | 40,300 | -2.4% | -0.5% |
| Retail Trade | 1,591,600 | 1,602,900 | 1,593,400 | 1,590,300 | -0.2% | -0.1% |
| Motor Vehicle and Parts Dealers | 190,100 | 189,800 | 189,700 | 190,300 | 0.3% | 0.1% |
| Automobile Dealers | 123,800 | 125,200 | 125,200 | 125,700 | 0.4% | 1.5% |
| Other Motor Vehicle Dealers | 12,900 | 11,900 | 11,900 | 11,900 | 0.0% | -7.8% |
| Automotive Parts, Accessories, and Tire Re | 53,400 | 52,700 | 52,600 | 52,700 | 0.2% | -1.3% |
| Building Material and Garden Equipment and | 129,700 | 125,800 | 125,500 | 125,800 | 0.2% | -3.0% |
| Building Material and Supplies Dealers | 116,900 | 113,100 | 112,800 | 113,300 | 0.4% | -3.1% |
| Food and Beverage Retailers | 379,700 | 379,000 | 379,900 | 381,000 | 0.3% | 0.3% |
| Grocery and Convenience Retailers | 334,400 | 334,100 | 335,300 | 336,500 | 0.4% | 0.6% |
| Specialty Food Retailers | 27,300 | 26,500 | 26,600 | 26,500 | -0.4% | -2.9% |
| Beer, Wine, and Liquor Retailers | 18,000 | 18,400 | 18,000 | 18,000 | 0.0% | 0.0% |

Data Not Seasonally Adjusted

| | Mar 23 | Jan 24 | Feb 24 Revised | Mar 24 Prelim | Percent Change Month | Change Year |
|--|---------|---------|-------------------|------------------|----------------------------|----------------|
| Furniture, Home Furnishings, Electronics, and Furniture Retailers | 97,600 | 94,400 | 93,000 | 92,600 | -0.4% | -5.1% |
| Home Furnishings Retailers | 20,800 | 20,000 | 19,500 | 19,500 | 0.0% | -6.3% |
| Electronics and Appliance Retailers | 26,600 | 26,200 | 25,800 | 25,700 | -0.4% | -3.4% |
| General Merchandise Retailers | 50,200 | 48,200 | 47,700 | 47,400 | -0.6% | -5.6% |
| Department Stores | 297,000 | 305,500 | 301,100 | 301,000 | 0.0% | 1.3% |
| Warehouse Clubs, Supercenters, and Other | 99,600 | 103,200 | 101,700 | 101,600 | -0.1% | 2.0% |
| Health and Personal Care Retailers | 197,400 | 202,300 | 199,400 | 199,400 | 0.0% | 1.0% |
| Gasoline Stations and Fuel Dealers | 115,800 | 117,600 | 118,400 | 116,300 | -1.8% | 0.4% |
| Clothing, Clothing Accessories, Shoe, and Je | 67,200 | 67,100 | 68,200 | 67,800 | -0.6% | 0.9% |
| Clothing and Clothing Accessories Retailers | 153,800 | 163,100 | 156,000 | 154,300 | -1.1% | 0.3% |
| Jewelry, Luggage, and Leather Goods Reta | 115,900 | 122,400 | 115,600 | 113,500 | -1.8% | -2.1% |
| Sporting Goods, Hobby, Musical Instrument, | 14,700 | 15,200 | 15,100 | 15,000 | -0.7% | 2.0% |
| Sporting Goods, Hobby, and Musical Instrum | 160,700 | 160,600 | 161,600 | 161,200 | -0.2% | 0.3% |
| Book Retailers and News Dealers | 50,400 | 50,500 | 50,600 | 50,400 | -0.4% | 0.0% |
| Office Supplies, Stationery, and Gift Retaile | 9,800 | 9,200 | 9,200 | 9,200 | 0.0% | -6.1% |
| Used Merchandise Retailers | 23,700 | 23,900 | 24,000 | 23,900 | -0.4% | 0.8% |
| Other Miscellaneous Retailers | 19,500 | 20,700 | 20,700 | 20,700 | 0.0% | 6.2% |
| Transportation, Warehousing, and Utilities | 51,900 | 50,900 | 51,200 | 51,400 | 0.4% | -1.0% |
| Utilities | 820,400 | 831,800 | 822,800 | 818,800 | -0.5% | -0.2% |
| Electric Power Generation, Transmission an | 62,900 | 65,600 | 65,500 | 65,500 | 0.0% | 4.1% |
| Natural Gas Distribution | 20,800 | 22,000 | 22,000 | 21,800 | -0.9% | 4.8% |
| Transportation and Warehousing | 36,700 | 37,800 | 37,700 | 37,700 | 0.0% | 2.7% |
| Air Transportation | 757,500 | 766,200 | 757,300 | 753,300 | -0.5% | -0.6% |
| Scheduled Air Transportation | 54,700 | 58,300 | 58,300 | 58,300 | 0.0% | 6.6% |
| Truck Transportation | 48,100 | 51,500 | 51,500 | 51,500 | 0.0% | 7.1% |
| General Freight Trucking | 147,700 | 147,600 | 147,300 | 148,700 | 1.0% | 0.7% |
| Specialized Freight Trucking | 106,900 | 105,600 | 104,300 | 106,600 | 2.2% | -0.3% |
| Transit and Ground Passenger Transportatio | 40,800 | 42,000 | 43,000 | 42,100 | -2.1% | 3.2% |
| Support Activities for Transportation | 45,100 | 46,600 | 46,700 | 46,500 | -0.4% | 3.1% |
| Support Activities for Water Transportatio | 115,300 | 115,500 | 114,400 | 114,200 | -0.2% | -1.0% |
| Support Activities for Road Transportation | 21,000 | 19,800 | 19,000 | 18,800 | -1.1% | -10.5% |
| Freight Transportation Arrangement | 17,700 | 18,200 | 18,100 | 18,100 | 0.0% | 2.3% |
| Couriers and Messengers | 37,100 | 35,900 | 35,700 | 35,900 | 0.6% | -3.2% |
| Warehousing and Storage | 132,000 | 136,800 | 131,400 | 128,600 | -2.1% | -2.6% |
| Information | 243,600 | 238,900 | 238,200 | 237,500 | -0.3% | -2.5% |
| Motion Picture and Sound Recording Industr | 587,100 | 528,900 | 526,800 | 529,300 | 0.5% | -9.8% |
| Motion Picture and Video Industries | 151,700 | 114,700 | 116,200 | 118,100 | 1.6% | -22.1% |
| Motion Picture and Video Production | 146,200 | 109,300 | 110,700 | 112,600 | 1.7% | -23.0% |
| Publishing Industries | 115,400 | 79,200 | 83,300 | 85,900 | 3.1% | -25.6% |
| Newspaper, Periodical, Book, and Directory | 142,700 | 135,700 | 133,000 | 133,300 | 0.2% | -6.6% |
| Software Publishers | 25,400 | 23,800 | 23,700 | 23,600 | -0.4% | -7.1% |
| Broadcasting and Content Providers | 117,300 | 111,900 | 109,300 | 109,700 | 0.4% | -6.5% |
| Radio and Television Broadcasting Stations | 84,300 | 77,900 | 77,700 | 77,600 | -0.1% | -7.9% |
| Media Streaming Distribution Services, Soc | 12,600 | 12,100 | 12,000 | 12,000 | 0.0% | -4.8% |
| Telecommunications | 71,700 | 65,800 | 65,700 | 65,600 | -0.2% | -8.5% |
| Wired Telecommunications Carriers | 56,900 | 54,900 | 54,600 | 54,600 | 0.0% | -4.0% |
| Computing Infrastructure Providers, Data Pro | 37,700 | 36,600 | 36,400 | 36,600 | 0.5% | -2.9% |
| Web Search Portals, Libraries, Archives, and | 84,800 | 82,500 | 82,300 | 82,500 | 0.2% | -2.7% |
| Financial Activities | 66,700 | 63,200 | 63,000 | 63,200 | 0.3% | -5.2% |
| Finance and Insurance | 812,200 | 805,100 | 803,700 | 801,200 | -0.3% | -1.4% |
| Credit Intermediation and Related Activities i | 510,400 | 500,500 | 501,400 | 500,900 | -0.1% | -1.9% |
| Depository Credit Intermediation including M | 211,800 | 201,900 | 201,700 | 201,200 | -0.2% | -5.0% |
| Nondepository Credit Intermediation | 133,200 | 127,300 | 127,200 | 126,700 | -0.4% | -4.9% |
| Activities Related to Credit Intermediation | 45,900 | 44,000 | 43,900 | 43,900 | 0.0% | -4.4% |
| Financial Investments and Related Activities | 32,700 | 30,600 | 30,600 | 30,600 | 0.0% | -6.4% |
| Securities and Commodity Contracts Intern | 105,700 | 105,300 | 105,900 | 105,900 | 0.0% | 0.2% |
| Other Financial Investment Activities includi | 34,200 | 34,100 | 33,700 | 33,700 | 0.0% | -1.5% |
| | 71,100 | 70,900 | 71,900 | 71,900 | 0.0% | 1.1% |

April 19, 2024

Employment Development Department
 Labor Market Information Division
 (916) 262-2162

California

Industry Employment & Labor Force
 March 2023 Benchmark

Data Not Seasonally Adjusted

| | Mar 23 | Jan 24 | Feb 24 Revised | Mar 24 Prelim | Percent Change Month | Change Year |
|---|-----------|-----------|-------------------|------------------|----------------------------|----------------|
| Insurance Carriers and Related Activities | 192,900 | 193,300 | 193,800 | 193,800 | 0.0% | 0.5% |
| Insurance Carriers | 82,200 | 83,100 | 83,100 | 83,100 | 0.0% | 1.1% |
| Agencies, Broker and Other Insurance Relate | 110,700 | 110,200 | 110,700 | 110,700 | 0.0% | 0.0% |
| Real Estate and Rental and Leasing | 301,800 | 304,600 | 302,300 | 300,300 | -0.7% | -0.5% |
| Real Estate | 235,200 | 235,800 | 233,800 | 232,100 | -0.7% | -1.3% |
| Lessors of Real Estate | 64,600 | 66,900 | 66,900 | 66,600 | -0.4% | 3.1% |
| Offices of Real Estate Agents and Brokers | 56,600 | 54,000 | 53,400 | 53,200 | -0.4% | -6.0% |
| Activities Related to Real Estate | 114,000 | 114,900 | 113,500 | 112,300 | -1.1% | -1.5% |
| Rental and Leasing Services | 64,200 | 66,200 | 66,100 | 65,700 | -0.6% | 2.3% |
| Auto Equipment Rental and Leasing | 23,600 | 23,600 | 23,700 | 23,600 | -0.4% | 0.0% |
| Consumer Goods Rental | 13,900 | 15,300 | 15,300 | 15,200 | -0.7% | 9.4% |
| General Rental Centers | 2,700 | 3,100 | 3,100 | 3,000 | -3.2% | 11.1% |
| Commercial and Industrial Machinery and E | 24,000 | 24,200 | 24,000 | 23,900 | -0.4% | -0.4% |
| Professional and Business Services | 2,779,100 | 2,742,500 | 2,762,300 | 2,765,900 | 0.1% | -0.5% |
| Professional, Scientific, and Technical Service | 1,419,600 | 1,406,700 | 1,417,900 | 1,412,400 | -0.4% | -0.5% |
| Legal Services | 146,000 | 149,600 | 149,100 | 147,700 | -0.9% | 1.2% |
| Accounting, Tax Preparation, Bookkeeping, | 151,200 | 145,900 | 151,800 | 152,700 | 0.6% | 1.0% |
| Architectural, Engineering, and Related Ser | 189,200 | 190,600 | 192,900 | 191,700 | -0.6% | 1.3% |
| Specialized Design Services | 26,100 | 27,100 | 25,700 | 25,700 | 0.0% | -1.5% |
| Computer Systems Design and Related Ser | 343,500 | 331,600 | 334,500 | 333,400 | -0.3% | -2.9% |
| Management, Scientific, and Technical Con | 225,100 | 225,000 | 225,000 | 225,800 | 0.4% | 0.3% |
| Scientific Research and Development Servi | 193,200 | 192,200 | 192,700 | 190,400 | -1.2% | -1.4% |
| Advertising, Public Relations, and Related S | 63,000 | 63,000 | 64,400 | 63,200 | -1.9% | 0.3% |
| Other Professional, Scientific, and Technica | 82,300 | 81,700 | 81,800 | 81,800 | 0.0% | -0.6% |
| Management of Companies and Enterprises | 242,800 | 240,100 | 240,000 | 240,600 | 0.3% | -0.9% |
| Administrative and Support and Waste Manag | 1,116,700 | 1,095,700 | 1,104,400 | 1,112,900 | 0.8% | -0.3% |
| Administrative and Support Services | 1,057,500 | 1,036,800 | 1,045,200 | 1,052,100 | 0.7% | -0.5% |
| Office Administrative Services | 65,800 | 64,100 | 65,700 | 65,400 | -0.5% | -0.6% |
| Facilities Support Services | 20,200 | 20,200 | 20,200 | 20,400 | 1.0% | 1.0% |
| Employment Services | 453,000 | 424,400 | 428,700 | 427,100 | -0.4% | -5.7% |
| Business Support Services | 46,100 | 44,900 | 44,500 | 44,100 | -0.9% | -4.3% |
| Travel Arrangement and Reservation Servic | 21,200 | 20,800 | 20,900 | 21,100 | 1.0% | -0.5% |
| Investigation and Security Services | 166,200 | 168,100 | 168,100 | 172,000 | 2.3% | 3.5% |
| Services to Buildings and Dwellings | 251,900 | 261,400 | 263,900 | 268,300 | 1.7% | 6.5% |
| Other Support Services | 33,100 | 32,900 | 33,200 | 33,700 | 1.5% | 1.8% |
| Waste Management and Remediation Servic | 59,200 | 58,900 | 59,200 | 60,800 | 2.7% | 2.7% |
| Private Education and Health Services | 3,048,900 | 3,181,100 | 3,219,000 | 3,236,000 | 0.5% | 6.1% |
| Private Educational Services | 405,500 | 408,100 | 423,600 | 426,400 | 0.7% | 5.2% |
| Private Elementary and Secondary Schools | 102,200 | 104,200 | 107,200 | 107,300 | 0.1% | 5.0% |
| Private Junior Colleges | 2,600 | 2,500 | 2,500 | 2,600 | 4.0% | 0.0% |
| Private Colleges, Universities, and Professi | 159,000 | 156,300 | 164,700 | 166,800 | 1.3% | 4.9% |
| Other Private School and Instruction | 86,800 | 90,300 | 92,100 | 91,500 | -0.7% | 5.4% |
| Health Care and Social Assistance | 2,643,400 | 2,773,000 | 2,795,400 | 2,809,600 | 0.5% | 6.3% |
| Ambulatory Health Care Services | 959,800 | 989,100 | 997,900 | 994,700 | -0.3% | 3.6% |
| Offices of Physicians | 256,400 | 261,200 | 262,000 | 262,200 | 0.1% | 2.3% |
| Offices of Dentists | 137,300 | 134,600 | 135,500 | 134,900 | -0.4% | -1.7% |
| Offices of Other Health Practitioners | 126,400 | 131,900 | 134,600 | 132,700 | -1.4% | 5.0% |
| Outpatient Care Centers | 249,400 | 262,700 | 262,500 | 260,500 | -0.8% | 4.5% |
| Medical and Diagnostic Laboratories | 42,200 | 41,300 | 41,200 | 41,200 | 0.0% | -2.4% |
| Home Health Care Services | 113,900 | 121,600 | 126,000 | 127,000 | 0.8% | 11.5% |
| Other Ambulatory Health Care Services | 34,200 | 35,800 | 36,100 | 36,200 | 0.3% | 5.8% |
| Hospitals | 409,300 | 422,100 | 422,800 | 425,000 | 0.5% | 3.8% |
| General Medical and Surgical Hospitals | 377,200 | 388,900 | 389,500 | 391,500 | 0.5% | 3.8% |
| Psychiatric and Substance Abuse Hospitals | 8,700 | 8,800 | 8,800 | 8,800 | 0.0% | 1.1% |
| Specialty (except Psychiatric and Substance | 23,400 | 24,400 | 24,500 | 24,700 | 0.8% | 5.6% |
| Nursing and Residential Care Facilities | 305,500 | 322,000 | 323,800 | 324,200 | 0.1% | 6.1% |
| Nursing Care Facilities (Skilled Nursing Fac | 135,200 | 144,700 | 145,000 | 145,100 | 0.1% | 7.3% |
| Residential Intellectual and Developmental | 60,900 | 63,500 | 65,000 | 65,400 | 0.6% | 7.4% |

Data Not Seasonally Adjusted

| | Mar 23 | Jan 24 | Feb 24 Revised | Mar 24 Prelim | Percent Change Month | Change Year |
|---|-----------|-----------|-------------------|------------------|----------------------------|----------------|
| Continuing Care Retirement Communities and Other Residential Care Facilities | 97,500 | 102,100 | 102,100 | 101,900 | -0.2% | 4.5% |
| Social Assistance | 11,900 | 11,700 | 11,700 | 11,800 | 0.9% | -0.8% |
| Individual and Family Services | 968,800 | 1,039,800 | 1,050,900 | 1,065,700 | 1.4% | 10.0% |
| Community Food and Housing, and Emergency Vocational Rehabilitation Services | 830,400 | 893,700 | 903,900 | 920,100 | 1.8% | 10.8% |
| Child Day Care Services | 29,200 | 30,900 | 31,100 | 31,200 | 0.3% | 6.8% |
| Leisure and Hospitality | 31,600 | 33,800 | 34,100 | 33,600 | -1.5% | 6.3% |
| Arts, Entertainment, and Recreation | 77,600 | 81,400 | 81,800 | 80,800 | -1.2% | 4.1% |
| Performing Arts, Spectator Sports, and Related Performing Arts Companies | 1,980,400 | 1,971,100 | 1,991,800 | 2,008,900 | 0.9% | 1.4% |
| Spectator Sports | 322,600 | 325,100 | 328,700 | 336,200 | 2.3% | 4.2% |
| Independent Artists, Writers, and Performers Museums, Historical Sites, and Similar Institutions | 89,300 | 82,200 | 84,200 | 85,600 | 1.7% | -4.1% |
| Amusement, Gambling, and Recreation Industries Amusement Parks and Arcades | 16,500 | 15,300 | 16,000 | 16,300 | 1.9% | -1.2% |
| Gambling Industries | 16,100 | 16,600 | 16,900 | 18,500 | 9.5% | 14.9% |
| Other Amusement and Recreation Industries | 19,400 | 17,600 | 17,900 | 17,800 | -0.6% | -8.2% |
| Accommodation and Food Services Accommodation | 19,800 | 20,100 | 20,300 | 20,600 | 1.5% | 4.0% |
| Food Services and Drinking Places Full-Service Restaurants | 213,500 | 222,800 | 224,200 | 230,000 | 2.6% | 7.7% |
| Limited-Service Restaurants and Other Eating Special Food Services | 47,000 | 51,800 | 52,500 | 56,300 | 7.2% | 19.8% |
| Drinking Places (Alcoholic Beverages) | 15,900 | 16,500 | 16,700 | 16,800 | 0.6% | 5.7% |
| Other Services | 150,600 | 154,500 | 155,000 | 156,900 | 1.2% | 4.2% |
| Repair and Maintenance Automotive Repair and Maintenance | 1,657,800 | 1,646,000 | 1,663,100 | 1,672,700 | 0.6% | 0.9% |
| Commercial and Industrial Machinery and Equipment Personal and Household Goods Repair and Personal and Laundry Services | 207,700 | 210,600 | 212,600 | 213,500 | 0.4% | 2.8% |
| Personal Care Services Drycleaning and Laundry Services | 1,450,100 | 1,435,400 | 1,450,500 | 1,459,200 | 0.6% | 0.6% |
| Other Personal Services | 609,900 | 598,800 | 603,300 | 608,400 | 0.8% | -0.2% |
| Religious, Grantmaking, Civic, Professional, and Religious Organizations | 730,900 | 724,900 | 732,700 | 734,500 | 0.2% | 0.5% |
| Grantmaking and Giving Services | 75,200 | 77,900 | 80,200 | 81,900 | 2.1% | 8.9% |
| Social Advocacy Organizations Civic and Social Organizations | 34,100 | 33,800 | 34,300 | 34,400 | 0.3% | 0.9% |
| Business, Professional, Labor, Political, and Government | 577,900 | 584,900 | 589,400 | 593,900 | 0.8% | 2.8% |
| Federal Government Federal Government excluding Department of Department of Defense | 158,400 | 161,100 | 162,600 | 164,600 | 1.2% | 3.9% |
| Total State and Local Government | 121,700 | 124,600 | 126,100 | 127,800 | 1.3% | 5.0% |
| State Government State Government Educational Services State Government Excluding Education | 17,900 | 17,700 | 17,800 | 18,000 | 1.1% | 0.6% |
| Local Government Local Government Educational Services Local Government excluding Educational Services | 9,700 | 9,900 | 9,900 | 10,000 | 1.0% | 3.1% |
| County Government | 189,400 | 193,900 | 194,600 | 194,700 | 0.1% | 2.8% |
| City Government | 95,000 | 97,400 | 98,000 | 97,600 | -0.4% | 2.7% |
| Special Districts | 30,200 | 31,000 | 31,100 | 31,100 | 0.0% | 3.0% |
| Indian Tribes | 52,200 | 53,400 | 53,500 | 53,900 | 0.7% | 3.3% |
| | 230,100 | 229,900 | 232,200 | 234,600 | 1.0% | 2.0% |
| | 87,200 | 86,900 | 87,100 | 87,300 | 0.2% | 0.1% |
| | 30,300 | 29,200 | 30,000 | 30,300 | 1.0% | 0.0% |
| | 34,000 | 34,700 | 35,000 | 35,100 | 0.3% | 3.2% |
| | 38,600 | 39,200 | 40,600 | 42,100 | 3.7% | 9.1% |
| | 40,000 | 39,900 | 39,500 | 39,800 | 0.8% | -0.5% |
| | 2,609,400 | 2,640,800 | 2,659,200 | 2,684,500 | 1.0% | 2.9% |
| | 248,000 | 251,500 | 252,300 | 252,900 | 0.2% | 2.0% |
| | 186,900 | 190,200 | 191,000 | 191,700 | 0.4% | 2.6% |
| | 61,100 | 61,300 | 61,300 | 61,200 | -0.2% | 0.2% |
| | 2,361,400 | 2,389,300 | 2,406,900 | 2,431,600 | 1.0% | 3.0% |
| | 557,400 | 561,700 | 561,400 | 567,900 | 1.2% | 1.9% |
| | 253,900 | 256,800 | 255,500 | 260,100 | 1.8% | 2.4% |
| | 303,500 | 304,900 | 305,900 | 307,800 | 0.6% | 1.4% |
| | 1,804,000 | 1,827,600 | 1,845,500 | 1,863,700 | 1.0% | 3.3% |
| | 991,400 | 997,000 | 1,010,700 | 1,024,000 | 1.3% | 3.3% |
| | 812,600 | 830,600 | 834,800 | 839,700 | 0.6% | 3.3% |
| | 350,000 | 354,300 | 356,200 | 359,300 | 0.9% | 2.7% |
| | 265,300 | 274,500 | 275,900 | 277,400 | 0.5% | 4.6% |
| | 131,200 | 134,200 | 134,800 | 135,100 | 0.2% | 3.0% |
| | 66,100 | 67,600 | 67,900 | 67,900 | 0.0% | 2.7% |

Notes:

April 19, 2024
Employment Development Department
Labor Market Information Division
(916) 262-2162

California

Industry Employment & Labor Force
March 2023 Benchmark

Data Not Seasonally Adjusted

| | Mar 23 | Jan 24 | Feb 24 Revised | Mar 24 Prelim | Percent Change Month Year |
|--|--------|--------|-------------------|------------------|-----------------------------------|
|--|--------|--------|-------------------|------------------|-----------------------------------|

(1) Civilian labor force data are by place of residence; include self-employed individuals, unpaid family workers, household domestic workers, & workers on strike. Data may not add due to rounding. The unemployment rate is calculated using unrounded data.

(2) Industry employment is by place of work; excludes self-employed individuals, unpaid family workers, household domestic workers, & workers on strike. Data may not add due to rounding.

These data are produced by the Labor Market Information Division of the California Employment Development Department (EDD). Questions should be directed to: Information Desk 916-262-2162

These data, as well as other labor market data, are available via the Internet at <http://www.labormarketinfo.edd.ca.gov>. If you need assistance, please call (916) 262-2162.

#####